
23-1932

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re: CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT NO. 1:08 CV 0827
(THE HONORABLE LEONIE M. BRINKEMA)

**ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI,
AND SALAH HASAN NSAIIF AL-EJAILI'S ANSWER
TO CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

BAHER AZMY
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE GALLAGHER
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464

MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
SHEREEF HADI AKEEL
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, Michigan 48084
(248) 918-4542

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard of Review.....	9
II. The District Court Faithfully Complied with Binding Precedent in Finding this Case to be a Permissible Domestic Application of the ATS.....	12
III. The District Court Correctly Applied Relevant Binding Precedent to Find that a Private Cause of Action Is Available to Plaintiffs under the ATS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic International, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2522 (2023).....	4, 12
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	8, 16
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 781 (E.D. Va. 2018)	6, 22
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> 775 Fed. App’x 758 (4th Cir. 2019)	8, 17
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	20
<i>CACI Premier Tech. Inc. v. Al Shimari</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2850 (2021).....	9
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Al Shimari</i> , No. 19A430, 2019 WL 13415339 (4th Cir. Oct. 23, 2019)	8
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	4, 11
<i>Doe v. Drummond</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	19

<i>Doe I v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 15-16909, 2023 WL 4386005 (9th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Dyer v. Smith</i> , 56 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	20, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	22
<i>Holub Indus. Inc. v. Wyche</i> , 290 F.2d 852 (4th Cir. 1961).....	10, 18
<i>In re Braxton</i> , 258 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>In re Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 973 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1992).....	10, 11
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 724 F. App'x 213 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Jara v. Nunez</i> , 878 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19

Morrison v. National Austl. Bank, Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....6, 15

Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe,
141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....*passim*

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,
579 U.S. 325 (2016).....*passim*

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
138 S. Ct 2129 (2018).....12

Roe v. Howard,
917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)3, 15, 16

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....12, 13, 21, 22

Torres v. Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022).....20

United States v. Elbaz,
52 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2022)13, 18

United States v. Moussaoui,
333 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 2003)10, 22, 23

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. C.....21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 134918

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)10

28 U.S.C. § 1350 4

Other Authorities

J. Phillip London *Our Good Name: A Company’s Fight to Defend Its Honor and Get the Truth Told About Abu Ghraib* (Regnery Publishing: 2010).....23
